

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,
METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE BOARD OF
PUBLIC EDUCATION, and SHELBY COUNTY
GOVERNMENT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, PENNY SCHWINN, in her
official capacity as Education Commissioner for
the Tennessee Department of Education, and
BILL LEE, in his official capacity as Governor
for the State of Tennessee,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-0143-I

**BRIEF OF NATU BAH AND BUILGUISSA DIALLO IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Jason I. Coleman (BPR No. 031434)
7808 Oakfield Grove
Brentwood, TN 37027
Tel. (615) 721-2555
Email: jicoleman84@gmail.com

Local Counsel for Applicants

Arif Panju* (TX Bar No. 24070380)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

David Hodges* (D.C. Bar No. 1025319)
Keith Neely* (D.C. Bar No. 888273735)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: dhodges@ij.org
Email: kneely@ij.org

Attorneys for Applicants

*Pro Hac Vice Admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Tennessee Education Savings Account Pilot Program 2

 B. Natu Bah 3

 C. Builguissa Diallo 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Applicants, as the Intended Beneficiaries of the ESA Program, Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right in This Action 5

 A. Applicants’ Motion Is Timely 6

 B. Applicants Have a Substantial Legal Interest in This Litigation 6

 C. Applicants’ Ability to Protect Their Interest Is Impaired Without Intervention 8

 D. Applicants’ Interest Will Not Be Adequately Represented or Protected by the Parties 10

 II. Alternatively, Applicants Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention to Defend Tennessee’s ESA Program as Its Intended Beneficiaries 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Materials Techs., LLC v. Chattanooga,
42 S.W.3d 914 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000) 6, 7

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)..... 5, 12, 13

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 5

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca,
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) 10

Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Vt. Dep’t of Educ.,
738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)..... 5

City of Alcoa v. Tenn. Local Gov’t Planning Advisory Comm.,
123 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 5

Cnty. of Fresno v. Andrus,
622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980) 8

Davis v. Lifetime Capital, Inc.,
560 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2014) 9

Davis v. Rover,
480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992)..... 13

Duncan v. State,
102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014) 12, 13

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Green v. Garriott,
212 P.3d 96 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)..... 13

Gregory v. Melhorn,
No. E2012-02417-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 6857945 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2013)..... 5

<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. 2001).....	5, 13
<i>Hamilton Nat. Bank v. Woods</i> , 238 S.W.2d 109 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1948).....	6
<i>Holland v. Holland</i> , No. E2011-00782-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 1691498 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 15, 2012).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998).....	5, 13
<i>Kocher v. Bearden</i> , 546 S.W.3d 78 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So.3d 79 (Ala. 2015).....	5, 13
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	5, 13
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 9
<i>Mills. v. Shelby Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 218 S.W.3d 33 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	6
<i>Nat’l Farm Lines v. I.C.C.</i> , 564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless and Serv. Emps. Intern. Union v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<i>Owens v. Colo. Cong. of Parents, Teachers & Students</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004).....	5

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	11
<i>Saunders v. Super. Ct. in & for Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 510 P.2d 740 (Ariz. 1973).....	9, 10
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016).....	5, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	13
<i>State v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 186 (Tenn. 2000).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	13
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 n.10 (1972).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dixwell Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 558 (D. Conn. 1976).....	8
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	5, 13
<u>Statutes</u>	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C)–(D).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(4).....	1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603(a)(4)	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603(a)(4)(A)–(L).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2604(b)-(c).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611(a).....	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	12
Tenn. R. Civ. P. Rule 24.01	<i>passim</i>
Tenn R. Civ. P. Rule 24.02	1, 4, 12, 13
Tex. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(a)(2).....	7
